
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Residents' 
Services 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor Colleen Sullivan (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Scott Farley (Opposition Lead) 
Councillor Janet Gardner 
Councillor Ekta Gohil 
Councillor Sital Punja 
Councillor Peter Smallwood 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 29 
NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

 Contact: Liz Penny, Democratic Services 
Officer 
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=422 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=422


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
th
[...]
ons. In practice, this is undertaken currently by 
a bi-annual review of the Safer Hillingdon Partnership, which includes senior officers from 
the Metropolitan Police, London Fire Brigade and Probation Service attending to answer 
questions from Councillors. More guidance on this important aspect of external scrutiny will 
be provided to the Committee. 
 
Cross-cutting topics 
 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topics: 
 

 Climate Change 

 Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 

 Local impacts of High Speed 2 

 Community Cohesion 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in public and those marked Part II will be considered in 
private 

 
 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

5 Hillingdon's Canals 7 - 16 
 

6 Review Topic Selection 17 - 26 
 

7 Forward Plan 27 - 38 
 

8 Work Programme 39 - 42 
 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

RESIDENTS' SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
25 October 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Colleen Sullivan (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Darran Davies, Scott Farley 
(Opposition Lead), Janet Gardner, Ekta Gohil, Sital Punja and Peter Smallwood 
 
Others Present:  
Melissa Blower (Housing Project Manager) 
Maggie Nelson (Head of Housing Needs) 
Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

23.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wayne Bridges with Councillor 
Darran Davies substituting.  
 

24.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

25.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 26 September 2023 be agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

26.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all the items of business were marked Part I and would be 
considered in public.  
 

27.     THE LOCATA HOUSING SYSTEM  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Maggie Nelson, Head of Housing Needs and Melissa Blower, Housing Project 
Manager, presented the Locata Housing System report.  
 
Members were informed that Locata was an online choice-based lettings (CBL) system 
which was available to anyone who wished to apply to join the social housing register. 
The Council’s Social Housing Allocations Policy set out and governed how officers 
assessed and determined which applicants were eligible to join the housing register, 
which priority banding they were to be awarded and their bedroom size need. Locata 
was the most commonly used CBL system across all local authorities.  
 
The Committee heard that Locata was a computer-friendly system which could also be 
accessed via a tablet or mobile phone. It was easy to use, and applicants had direct 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

access to the system to check their applications at any time. Once a Locata application 
had been completed and submitted, the information was fed into the Council’s ‘Civica’ 
system where a process to carry out the assessment was initiated. The application also 
fed directly into the ‘Northgate’ system which catered for all other housing elements 
such as rent accounts, tenancy details and estates. 
 
It was confirmed that all applicants were expected to apply online and only needed to 
have an email address to register. The application form took approximately 20 – 30 
minutes to complete. All applicants were expected to upload their documents as part of 
their application. All documents added or any identified cha
[...]
 less likely to be 
housed. Allocation would also depend on bedroom need – someone in band B waiting 
for a one-bedroom property was much more likely to be successful than someone in 
the same band waiting for a larger house.  
 
Members noted that some residents were not computer literate or did not have English 
as their first language and enquired how these residents were supported. Officers 
stated that letters were generally sent in English but translation services and user 
guides in different languages were available if needed.  
 
Councillors requested further information regarding urgent cases. It was confirmed that, 
as set out in the Council’s Social Housing Allocations Policy, urgency depended on the 
severity of need. Those in band A tended to include applicants who had an urgent 
medical need, needed to move to enable fostering or adoption, were in fear of violence 
or were hospital bed blockers. The system did not allow for more than one criterion to 

Page 2



  

 

be allocated to a case. Where more than one criterion applied, applicants could go to a 
panel where their case would be considered individually. A higher banding was 
sometimes awarded if there were multiple reasons why that person needed to move. If 
the applicant was already in the highest band, officers tended to apply the criteria 
which might attract additional priorities.  
 
In response to further questions from the Committee, Members heard that, once an 
application had been submitted, the applicant was given a list of the documents 
needed to support their application. Officers assessed each application individually and 
requested additional information as required. Applicants could provide new information 
at any time which would be reviewed accordingly. 
 
Members queried how digital poverty was being addressed. It was noted that residents 
could access the Locata system in libraries. If necessary, systems were in place to 
automatically bid for properties on behalf of resid
[...]
 system also provided a feedback option and 
advised residents of any properties for which they had been shortlisted. Officers always 
attempted to be as realistic as possible to ensure residents understood that those on a 
lower banding were much less likely to be offered a property.  
 
Members welcomed this approach but regretted the fact that residents in need of a 
larger family home were less likely to be offered anything. It was confirmed that, at the 
beginning of October, 3575 residents had been registered to place bids for social 

Page 3



  

 

housing on Locata – this figure was quite an accurate representation of the total 
number of people who approached the Council with a housing need. Anyone who 
approached as homeless and was owed a prevention Duty or relief Duty would 
automatically be added onto the housing register, albeit it in one of the lower bands 
initially until the full application had been assessed – ten year residency in the Borough 
was not essential.  
 
It was confirmed that the specific criteria for each banding were set out in the Council’s 
Social Housing Allocations Policy; this could be further clarified by officers if necessary.   
 
In response to further questions from the Committee, it was noted that, when a case 
was reviewed and an applicant was moved up a band, the priority date was reset at 
that point to reflect the change in circumstances and need. It would be unfair to retain 
previous waiting times at this point. When the Council had adopted the current Locata 
system, all existing cases had been migrated from the old system and priority dates / 
waiting times had been retained.  
 
Members enquired how the Council ensured that all relevant criteria were considered in 
a holistic way. It was confirmed that this was the responsibility of the Hardship Panel. 
Officers also worked closely with colleagues in social services and other agencies and, 
when an applicant had a developing need, attempted to move them as quickly as 
possible.  
 
Members were advised that applicants could place bids on Locata any day of the week. 
Most adverts for properties only stayed on the system for seven days, so residents 
were advised to log on the same day each week so as not to miss out on anything 
within a bidding cycle. New voids were added weekly and were only re-advertised if 
they had not been allocated in the first round which happened rarely.  
 
Councillors reported that they had heard of cases whereby residents had been unable 
to bid on certain properties or properties had disappeared from Locata before the 
seven days had expired. It was confirmed that this sometimes happened when 
properties were withdrawn from Locata, either because the property was no longer 
becoming void or because an urgent need to move necessitated a direct allocation. It 
was also noted that, if residents did not log in to their individual accounts, they could 
see all the properties advertised on the Locata system including those they were not 
eligible to bid for.  
 
Members enquired whether it would be possible for those residents who were unable to 
access the Locata system themselves and relied on automatic bidding, to be kept 
informed of the status of their bids and provided with feedback. It was acknowledged 
that this was not currently happening and applicants were only contacted when they 
were shortlisted for a property. Officers agreed to explore the possibility of 
enhancing the Locata system to provide monthly feedback to those on automatic 
bidding.  
 
With regards to banding, Members learnt that, within band A, enhanced priority was 
afforded to those who were required to move due to decanting, people who were under 
occupiers and people who were management transfers.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Locata Housing System report be noted.  
 

28.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 

Page 4



  

 

 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

29.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer on 
epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, officers, the 
press and members of the public. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Residents’ Services Select Committee – 29 November 2023 
Classification: Public 

HILLINGDON’S CANALS   
 

Committee name  Residents’ Services Select Committee  

   

Officer reporting  Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer 

   

Papers with report  Hillingdon’s Canals – “Hidden Asset and Golden Opportunity” 
(report from the Chair of the Hillingdon Canals Partnership) 
 
List of Hillingdon Canals Partnership Community Canalside projects 

 

Wards  Harefield, Uxbridge, Colham & Cowley, Yiewsley, West Drayton and 
Hayes Town 

 

HEADLINES 
 
To enable the Committee to gain a better understanding of the canal network in Hillingdon and 

what it has to offer.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Residents’ Services Select Committee notes the content of the Hillingdon Canal 
Partnership report and seeks further clarification as necessary. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Members of the Residents’ Services Select Committee attended a canal site visit along a section 
of the Grand Union Canal on 1 November 2023. The visit provided an invaluable opportunity to 
engage with representatives of interested parties including the Hillingdon Narrowboats 
Association, the Canal & River Trust and the Hillingdon Canals Partnership. Councillors were able 
to view for themselves the work which has been undertaken thus far to improve the canal 
towpaths and to learn more about the current challenges faced in relation to antisocial behaviour, 
graffiti, signage, disability access and funding. Members welcomed the chance to be appraised 
of the potential opportunities the Canal presents, particularly in terms of its health, leisure and 
educational benefits.  
 
Further to the Select Committee’s site visit, the attached report provides an opportunity to discuss 
learnings, provide feedback and update those Members who were unavailable to attend the site 
visit due to prior commitments. David Brough, Chair of the Hillingdon Canals Partnership, will be 
in attendance to answer any Members’ questions that may arise.  Priscilla Simpson, Sport and 
Physical Activity Team Manager, who attended the site visit will also be present to update the 
Committee on matters relating to health and leisure activities.  
  
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents 
 
The report will prompt further discussion in relation to the opportunities offered by the Canal and 
how its potential could be fully realised to benefit local communities.  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Residents’ Services Select Committee – 29 November 2023 
Classification: Public 

Financial Implications 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None at this stage. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil. 

Page 8



- 1 - 

HILLINGDON’S CANALS – HIDDEN ASSET AND GOLDEN OPPORTUNITY 
 
Introduction 
 
Hillingdon has more miles of canal than any other London Borough, but its 
enormous potential has yet to be fully realised. The Hillingdon Canals 
Partnership was formed more than 12 years ago by the Council, the then British 
Waterways and other key partners including the Inland Waterways Association, 
Hayes Town Partnership, Sharks Canoe Club and Stockley Park. Its remit was to 
promote the use and improvement of the canal through Hillingdon. Much has 
been achieved but there is still more to be done. That is why the Partnership was 
heartened to learn that the Residents’ Services Select Committee had decided to 
organise a cruise between Yiewsley and Hayes and I was pleased to be able to 
help in securing the use of the Elsdale vessel.  
 
What does the canal h
[...]
me and experience a range of water-based and land-
based activities.  
 
Waste Services have often helped with the collection and disposal of rubbish 
collected from towpaths by volunteer groups such as Hillingdon Litterpickers, 
Hayes Muslim Centre and the Hillingdon Gurkha Nepalese Community.  
 
 

Page 10



- 3 - 

 
Individual primary schools have worked with the Trust’s Learning & Skills 
Coordinator to deliver presentations and sometimes boat trips for local children to 
learn about the history of the canals and their environment. These sessions have 
also been an opportunity to highlights issues of water safety. 
 
As a result of anti-social behaviour emanating from an over-staying moored boat, 
the Canals Partnership initiated a protocol to set out the respective roles of the 
Trust, the local Police and the Council and this was agreed by all three parties. 
 
The above list is not exhaustive and there are probably many other initiatives and 
activities of which I am not aware. However, the important point to make is that 
there has never been an overall plan or programme for the Council to get the 
most out of the canals for its residents. As far as I am aware this has not been 
within the remit of any Council department or officer.  
 
What more can be done to exploit the potential of the canal? 
 
Whether or not the Council sees the need for some sort of overall plan there are 
still a lot of steps that can be taken to make further improvements. A number of 
issues came up during the boat trip by Committee members including: 
 
Use of the towpath for led walks. 
 
Now that the quality of the towpath has been substantially improved there are 
good grounds for making more use of them through led walks. Both the Trust and 
the Council have programmes, and these could be more closely coordinated. In 
some parts of the country towpaths have become a central part of social 
prescribing with distances being marked out for people to reach as part of an 
exercis
[...]
 
temporary church in east London. It is now back in west London under the 
management of the Sharks Canoe Club and a mooring space has been secured 
at the Nestles development in Hayes. The Sharks are in the process of devising 
a business plan for 2024 and although the Council may not be able to help 
financially there may be other ways in which it could assist.  
 
Canal-side improvements 
 
Mention has already been made of a number of canal-side improvements that 
have been devised by the Trust in consultation with the Canal Partnership and 
with funding for consultants being provided by the Council. A list of these projects 
is attached for information. 
 
Implementation of these projects depends on the identification of further funding, 
and this is going to be challenging. Any help that the Council can give in setting 
up opportunities with developers or other potential sources will be much 
appreciated by the Trust and the Partnership.  
 
Canal festivals 
 
The Hayes Canal Festival has been very successful in raising the awareness of 
the canal by local people. It has provided a range of activities and entertainment 
for families at no charge, and it has also been a very good way of bringing 
diverse communities together. As mentioned above, some funding previously 
came from Ward budgets but by working with developers the Canals Partnership 

Page 12



- 5 - 

has secured £20,000 a year from Colt Data Centre and their contractors. Is there 
any scope for starting similar events in other town centres? 
 
David Brough 
Chair 
Hillingdon Canals Partnership 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  1 

Hillingdon Canals Partnership Community 
Canalside projects 
Hillingdon Canals Partnership Community Canalside projects – status November 2023 

Location Delivery lead Status 

Colham Bridge approach 
public realm and wayfinding 

Council/Transport Designs developed and to be delivered by end March 
24. (S106 funding allocated) 

Roberts Close 
[...]
   

Officer reporting  Liz Penny, Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A - Review topic selection scorecard 

 

Ward  All 

 
HEADLINES 
 
To discuss ideas regarding suitable review topics for the Select Committee. To assist, this report 
provides guidance on the Committee’s remit, an overview of how reviews can be undertaken, 
potential new and previous review topics and a scorecard to use to assess. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Notes the guidance on undertaking policy reviews in Appendix 1; 
 

2. Seeks to make use of the scorecard attached in Appendix 1 (Annex A) to assess any 
policy review topic ideas; 

 
3. Develops a single or shortlist of potential topic ideas over the coming months or 

year for officers to scope further and report back to the Committee on feasibility. 
 

4. Delegates to the Democratic Services Officer, in conjunction with the Chairman (and 
in consultation with the Opposition Lead) any further agreement on review topic 
selection as required. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Committee’s direct remit of activity 
 
This Select Committee’s specific Terms of Reference are set out below. This sets the parameters 
(or service areas) in which the Committee can undertake a policy review, present findings, request 
reports and provide direct input on matters: 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolios: 
Cabinet Member for Residents’ Services 
 
Relevant service areas: 
Community Safety, Licensing, Standards and Enforcement  
Planning & Regeneration  
Housing policy, homelessness & tenancy management 
Green Spaces, Sport & Culture  
Waste Services 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Residents’ Services Select Committee – 29 November 2023 
Classification: Public 

Statutory Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
 
Cross cutting topics: 
Climate Change 
Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 
Local impacts of High Speed 2 
Community Cohesion 
 
Selecting a topic and undertaking a review 
 
Appendix 1 attached provides detailed guidan
[...]
tractor (6 June 2023)
Heathrow Airport (Imported Food Office)  (4 October 2022) 
Noise Team
Hillingdon Fire Station (7 December 2022)
Graffiti Removal
Breakspear Crematorium (25 January 2023)
Harefield and Yiewsley Civic Amenity Sites 
Traffic wardens
Canal Visit - 1 November 2023 
Abandoned Vehicles
The Battle of Britain Bunker (26 July 2023 at 6pm) 
Building Control
Planning Enforcement
HS2 Site Visit 

Residents' Services Select Committee

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Hillingdon's Canals
	Canals report to Residents Services Select Committee
	Hillingdon Canals Partnership Community Canalside projects Nov23

	6 Review Topic Selection
	7 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan
	Decision Forward List


	8 Work Programme
	Work Programme
	Residents Services SC





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

RESIDENTS' SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
29 November 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chair), Colleen Sullivan (Vice-Chair), Scott Farley 
(Opposition Lead), Janet Gardner, Ekta Gohil, Sital Punja and Peter Smallwood  
 
Others Present:  
David Brough, Chair of the Hillingdon Canals Partnership  
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer 
Priscilla Simpson, Sport and Physical Activity Team Manager 
 

30.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

31.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

32.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 25 October 2023 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

33.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were in Part I and would be considered in 
public.  
 

34.     HILLINGDON'S CANALS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Further to the Committee’s recent frontline visit on the Grand Union Canal, it was 
confirmed that the boat trip had facilitated in-depth conversations between different 
partners. The purpose of the discussion was to recap and discuss the key points raised 
during the site visit, particularly to update those who had been unable to attend on the 
day. 

David Brough, Chair of the Hillingdon Canals Partnership, began by highlighting the 
significance of the canals in Hillingdon, stating that the Borough boasted more miles of 
canal than any other London Borough. He commended the initiative of those who had 
attended the canal site visit, emphasising the importance of firsthand experience in 
understanding what the canals had to offer and addressing local issues. 

Several points relating to the canals were touched upon, including their role in the 



  

 

drainage system, being a green corridor for walking and cycling, contributing to the 
urban environment, providing a place for relaxation, and supporting volunteering 
efforts. The Council's positive efforts in improving tow paths and utilising ward budgets 
and Chrysalis funding for canal-related projects were acknowledged. It was noted that 
tow path improvements had previously been funded partly by the Council and partly by 
TfL; this was no longer the case as TfL funding had now ceased.  

Challenges such as graffiti, litter, and antisocial behaviour along the canals were noted. 
More collaboration with schools was recommended to raise awareness of the canals' 
history and environmental significance. The need for increased funding to support 
canal improvement schemes and the potential impact of reduced funding for the Canal 
& River Trust were highlighted.  

The potential of The Elsdale (the boat used for the site visit) was recognised and 
Members heard that this vessel was now located in West London. It had previously 
been used by the Council to facilitate a trip for local people with dementia which had 
been very successful.  

Members’ attention was drawn to the Canal & River Trust canalside projects which 
were set out in the agenda pack. It was noted that the first item on the list (Colham 
Bridge approach public realm and wayfinding) would soon be underway. Other 
initiatives were in the pipeline. The Council had helped with funding and other funding 
streams from developers were being sought.  

The Hayes Festival was highlighted – Members heard that this was a fantastic event 
which was very popular with local residents and had been supported in the past by 
local Ward Councillors Gardner and Farley.  

It was noted that British Waterways, a nationalised industry, had previously been 
responsible for the canal network. This was no longer the case and the Canal & River 
Trust, a charity, had now assumed this responsibility. Mr Brough concluded by 
highlighting the impending funding challenge for the Canal & River Trust, given the 
expiration of the current Government grant in 2027 and the potential funding gap 
thereafter.  
 
The Committee heard that addressing these challenges to prevent deterioration of the 
canal infrastructure was essential. Mr Brough was due to meet with local MPs in the 
near future to discuss this matter further. He encouraged the Committee to take a 
comprehensive approach, considering various aspects such as health, schools, and 
history in their strategy for the canals. It was also proposed that the Select Committee 
could lead efforts to bring together different strands related to the canals; a suggestion 
which would be welcomed by the Canal's Partnership. 
 
Priscilla Simpson, Sport and Physical Activity Team Manager, thanked the Select 
Committee for inviting her to attend the site visit, which had been an enjoyable and 
engaging experience. Prior to the boat trip, she had not fully appreciated the asset of 
the canals and she highlighted the value of firsthand experience. As the Sport and 
Physical Activity Manager in the Council’s Public Health Team, Ms Simpson stressed 
the need to maximise green and blue spaces to promote physical and mental well-
being in the community. The importance of feeling safe was also a priority.  The 
Committee heard that, further to the site visit, Council officers would be meeting again 
with the NHS Social Prescribing Team on 18 December 2023 to discuss needs and 
challenges and how the canal could be incorporated into this. It was anticipated that 



  

 

additional walks and cycle rides would be introduced in the future.  

Details of various projects, including walks led by volunteers, cycle rides, and park-
based exercises were shared with Members. Councillors were informed of initiatives 
such as ‘Our Parks’, which offered free exercise activities and focussed on inclusivity 
for individuals who may be hesitant to engage in structured or organised activities or 
who lacked the financial means to do so. The importance of creating opportunities for 
people to improve their health through accessible, affordable, and local activities was 
emphasised. The social benefits of such opportunities were also noted.  

Members sought further clarification regarding the possibility of collaboration with GPs 
for prescribing activities. It was confirmed that officers had previously engaged with 
GPs to this end but the need for continuous efforts to emphasise the importance of 
such initiatives was acknowledged. GPs currently prescribed a 12-week leisure centre 
programme for some patients, but officers were keen for alternative outdoor activities to 
also be considered.  

Members brought attention to the increasing population living on the canals, potential 
safety concerns, and the impact on local waste. Concerns were raised regarding the 
issue of inadequate lighting along certain stretches of the canal, emphasising the 
importance of safety, particularly in the context of recent discussions on violence 
against women and girls. The potential use of offside land along the canal was also 
highlighted. 

David Brough contributed to the discussion by addressing the challenges of more 
people living on the canal boats, highlighting the potential benefits of increased 
moorings for safety. He also pointed out the difficulties faced in obtaining permissions 
for lighting due to environmental concerns; proposed additional lighting along the tow 
path which was to be funded by developers had been rejected by the Canal & River 
Trust due to concerns about the adverse impact on bats in the area.  

In response to the discussion, the Chair summarised the key points from the boat trip, 
acknowledging the achievements in tow path improvements and expressing the need 
for legislative changes to encourages businesses to take responsibility for, and make 
better use of, the offside spaces adjacent to the canal. Members felt that the option to 
moor on both sides of the canal would enhance safety and reduce the financial burden 
on the Canal & River Trust. Examples like Richmond and Kew, where both sides of the 
river contributed to the overall environmental aspect, were cited. The Committee also 
supported the idea of developing a comprehensive canal strategy which would reflect 
the multifaceted nature of canal development and cover health, social well-being and 
integration, environmental aspects and community cohesion. 

RESOLVED: That the Residents’ Services Select Committee noted the content of 
the Hillingdon Canal Partnership report and sought further clarification as 
necessary.   

35.     REVIEW TOPIC SELECTION  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Chair informed Members that the Committee’s Alley Gating review report had been 
well received and endorsed by Cabinet. He thanked the Select Committee Members for 
their hard work on the review.  
 
Members were invited to suggest ideas for the Select Committee’s next major review 



  

 

topic. Councillor Farley proposed a major review of the customer service element of 
Housing, focusing on the end-to-end process when residents presented housing issues 
to the Council. He highlighted the Committee's potential to provide valuable 
recommendations for improvements to the service. 
 
Members supported this suggestion and reported that they were dealing with numerous 
cases where it appeared that residents had received sub-standard service from the 
Housing Department. It was felt that improvements were needed. 

Given the vast scope of the Housing area, the need for specificity in the review's focus 
was highlighted. Other areas of potential focus included the repair service, but it was 
noted that this did not fall within the remit of the Residents’ Services Select Committee.  

Alternative review topic suggestions included private lettings and temporary housing 
conditions, given the lack of scrutiny in these areas. The importance of understanding 
the Locata system and procedures to better assist residents was also noted. 

The ongoing impact of Heathrow Airport and the potential third runway were 
highlighted, and it was agreed that an information item on this matter would be added 
to the Committee’s future Work Programme. 

In conclusion, the Select Committee agreed that their next major review would focus on 
an aspect of Housing; Democratic Services would liaise with the Chair and Labour 
Lead and work with Council officers to come up with specific points to be discussed 
further at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee: 

1. Noted the guidance on undertaking policy reviews in Appendix 1 of the 
report; 

2. Sought to make use of the scorecard attached as Appendix 1 of the report 
(Annex A) to assess any policy review topic ideas; 

3. Developed a single or shortlist of potential topic ideas over the coming 
months or year for officers to scope further and report back to the 
Committee on feasibility; and 

4. Delegated to the Democratic Services Officer, in conjunction with the 
Chairman (and in consultation with the Opposition Lead) any further 
agreement of review topic selection as required.  

36.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

37.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.47 pm. 
 



  

 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer on 
epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, officers, the 
press and members of the public. 


